

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > 1

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

15

RELATING TO BIRDS .- OLERKS OF JUDICIAL COURTS.

 $\frac{CHAP. 192}{P}$ apportion them as in cases in equity. This act shall not apply to the taxation of costs in any action now pending in any court in this state.

Approved February 25, 1874

Chapter 192.

An act to amend section seventeen, chapter thirty, of the revised statutes, relating to birds

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter thirty of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following provisions, viz: 'excepting taxidermists commissioned by the governor with the advice of the council to take and kill birds for scientific purposes, who shall not be amenable to this and the preceding sections,' so that said section as amended will read as follows:

'SECT. 17. Whoever shall have in his possession any of the birds mentioned in the preceding section, except between the first day of September and the first day of February, shall be deemed to have killed the same, and shall be liable to the same penalties prescribed in the preceding section, excepting taxidermists commissioned by the governor with the advice of the council, who shall not be amenable to this and the preceding sections.'

Approved February 25, 1874.

Chapter 193.

An act relating to clerks of judicial courts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the passage of this act, clerks of judicial courts shall make extended records of proceedings in court, in actions for flowage, cases in equity, real actions, libels for divorce, petitions for partition, petitions to enforce liens and actions upon mortgages, without unreasonable delay after the rendition of final judgment. In all other cases it shall be sufficient to record the names of the parties, date of writ, the term of the court at which entered, date of service or notice to defendants, the time of rendition of judgment, its nature and amount, and the number of the case upon the docket at the judgment term, except as hereinafter provided in section two, and that upon motion of

Clerks of courts to make extended records in certain cases.

In other cases, records, how made.

134

Penalty for killing birds,

Sec. 17, ch. 30, R.

S., amendment of.

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE .- COUNTY ATTORNEY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

either party the court may, if special cause be shown, order a full CHAP. 194. record in any case.

SECT. 2. When executions, issued on judgments, are returned into the clerk's office, satisfied in whole or in part by levy upon real estate, the clerk for the time being shall make an extended record in the book of records of the term when judgment was rendered, and note on the docket under the action, the fact of said levy and the date of making same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1874.

Chapter 194.

An act relating to the appointment of trustees in the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All vacancies occurring in the board of trustees of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts shall be filled of agricultural by the governor with the advice and consent of the council.

SECT. 2. All laws inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1874.

Chapter 195.

An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the first day of March, eighteen hun-venty-four, the salary of the county attorney for the county attorney for the stabilished. SECT. 1. dred and seventy-four, the salary of the county attorney for the county of Androscoggin shall be five hundred dollars instead of the sum now provided by law, which shall be in full for all services as county attorney.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1874.

Vacancies in college, how filled.

Executions returned satisfied in whole or in part, record, how made.